
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Friday, December 15, 2006 - 1000 MST 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 
 

 National Fire Activity (Weekly Total) 
Initial attack activity: Light (126 new fires) 
New large fires:                  9 (*) 
Large fires contained:  12 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
Area Command Teams:  
Type 1 IMTs committed:  
Type 2 IMTs committed:  
Fire Use Teams:  
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents.  ** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Southern Area (PL 1)
New fires: 104 
New large fires: 6 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC

LOST
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* Peavine Complex VA VAF 2,871 100 --- 124 4 8 0 0 290K FS 

Skegg Branch VA VAF 785 100 --- 20 1 1 0 0 110K  FS 

* Big Ridge AL ALS 550 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Caryville Mtn TN TNS 476 100 --- 14 0 3 0 0 NR ST 

* Shooting Range KY DBF 375 100 --- 4 0 0 0 0 NR FS 

Rock Cliff NC NCS 337 100 --- 7 1 0 0 0 NR ST 

Ridley GA CHF 190 100 --- 27 1 1 0 0 NR FS 

* Cold Day MS MNF 167 100 --- 2 0 1 0 0 6K FS 

* Dirtseller Mtn AL ALS 165 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

VAF � George Washington and Jefferson NF  ALS � Alabama Forestry Commission TNS � Tennessee DOF 
NCS � North Carolina State DOF   CHF � Chattahoochee-Oconee NF  
MNF � National Forests in Mississippi 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Southern California Area (PL 2)
New fires: 2 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC

LOST
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* Westside CA KRN 4,025 100 --- 52 2 4 0 0 740K CNTY 

* Sequoia CA VNC 367 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR CNTY 

KRN � Kern County  VNC - Ventura County 
 
 
Southwest Area (PL 1)
New fires: 2 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC

LOST
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* Harper NM N4S 1,100 100 --- 19 0 5 0 0 NR ST 

N4S � New Mexico State Forestry 
 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion 
 
Southern California will see cooler temperatures and higher humidity today.  Widespread precipitation is 
expected over the weekend.  Warming and drying conditions will begin Monday and continue through the 
week.  Moderate northeast winds are expected Monday and Tuesday.  Dry and windy conditions are 
expected over eastern New Mexico and the southern Plains Friday and Saturday, with increasing humidity 
by Sunday, and precipitation by early to mid week.    
 

 

 

 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
 
 

Topic of Choice 



Fires and Acres Last Week 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

8

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

4

2

12

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 
  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 2 
 

 4,392 

  

  

2

4,392

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

3

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

4

3

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

1

2

2

3

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

1

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

20 

9

49

12

69

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

160

  

  

  

  

  

  

74 
 

4,680 

29

1,422

104

6,262

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

4

163

1

8

0

0

0

0

81 
 

9,093 

42

1,477

128

10,661



Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

671

17

43,240

11

72,756

3

1,322

268 
 

148,273 

4

4

308

266,266

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

254

8,855

464

404,970

49

4,648

41

5,564

2,311 
 

117,958 

1,697

394,719

4,816

936,714

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

159

256

76

5,960

9

206

30

110

3,358 
 

103,967 

991

211,150

4,623

321,649

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

89

310

99

5,245

13

7

55

6,471

2,339 
 

112,572 

897

242,350

3,492

366,955

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

945

53,916

63

115,862

67

84,361

20

17,677

1,935 
 

526,678 

1,242

367,972

4,272

1,166,466

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

76

8,776

1,179

763,705

3

3

60

14,107

983 
 

165,748 

888

288,294

3,189

1,240,633

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

31

836

1,010,979

33

41,289

24

505

193 
 

257,260 

167

31,277

1,259

1,341,341

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,023

16,190

346

28,201

12

10,161

137

7,659

2,242 
 

513,336 

1,865

182,640

5,625

758,187

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,489

72,387

759

29,932

43

2,993

58

690

1,354 
 

372,070 

620

37,646

4,323

515,718

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

617

5,922

  

  

52

1,495

60

285

12,889 
 

90,854 

723

48,385

14,341

146,941

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,630

201,515

  

  

228

18,815

48

19,870

44,991 
 

2,223,728 

1,169

58,913

48,066

2,522,841

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6,293

368,829

3,839

2,408,094

520

236,734

536

74,260

72,863 
 

4,632,444 

10,263

1,863,350

94,314

9,583,711

 

Six Year Average Fires 74,806 

Six Year Average Acres 7,449,202 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

4

766

18

590

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

22

1,356

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

8

2

0

4

3

  
 

  

22

1,005

28

1,016

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

110

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

8

616

9

726

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

2

58

  

  

  

  

2 
 

4 

3

310

7

372

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

6

250

6

250

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

14

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

3

306

5

320

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

325 

  

  

3

325

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

4

  

  

8

5,109

  

  

10 
 

1,105 

13

10,179

32

16,397

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

6

880

21

670

10

5,109

4

3

16 
 

1,434 

55

12,666

112

20,762



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

9,610

  

  

7 
 

2,429 

  

  

8

12,039

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

47

17,145

285

42,484

90

9,441

3

141

1 
 

180 

1,102

70,728

1,528

140,119

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

17

207

28

4,745

30

28,030

24

7,083

14 
 

22 

334

16,162

447

56,249

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

110

6

1,410

14

1,257

12

2,103

3 
 

43 

106

5,336

142

10,259

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

40

28

5,217

148

25,375

6

295

183 
 

8,231 

544

52,311

910

91,469

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

1,761

43

6,812

8

2,859

9

2,952

78 
 

9,121 

133

44,303

278

67,808

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

14

3,159

4

14

3

183

  
 

  

2

1,115

23

4,471

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

49

20,792

25

13,865

6

8,594

12

4,181

  
 

  

297

71,159

389

118,591

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

46

6,072

46

9,194

130

25,002

22

9,629

62 
 

4,311 

155

34,982

461

89,190

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

42

15,259

  

  

612

67,266

40

5,366

1,607 
 

80,602 

168

30,961

2,469

199,454

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

24

6,658

  

  

245

108,119

99

52,576

14,996 
 

962,917 

925

747,962

16,289

1,878,232

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

234

68,044

475

86,886

1,288

285,567

230

84,509

16,951 
 

1,067,856 

3,766

1,075,019

22,944

2,667,881
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

307

  

  

1 
 

10 

  

  

3

317

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

4

3,000

  
 

  

4

9,288

8

12,288

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2

27

  
 

  

8

1,495

10

1,522

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

33

9,989

  
 

  

17

12,168

50

22,157

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

6

2,206

  
 

  

110

32,435

116

34,641

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

105

  

  

  

  

3

1,417

  
 

  

82

37,217

86

38,739

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

3,026

  

  

7

323

  
 

  

  

  

13

3,349

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

19

315

  
 

  

33

35,927

52

36,242

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

0

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

6

10,230

13

10,230

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

1,697

3

1,697

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

4

97

  
 

  

1

3,739

5

3,836

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

105

12

3,026

2

307

79

17,374

1 
 

10 

264

144,196

359

165,018

 

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



Resources Status: Committed Resources  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     

Northwest       2             
Northern California                     

Southern California   6   1             

Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin                     

Western Great Basin                     

Southwest     1           1   
Rocky Mountain                     

Eastern Area                     
Southern Area 3 1 8           42   

Total 3 7 9 3 0 0 0 0 43 0
 

 
*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  

 
 


	Six Year Average Acres

